
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

                                          

Shared Services Joint Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday 22nd January 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: G1 -  Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 
contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, and 
one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any person 
wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services Officer named 
below.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2015



5. Cheshire Archives and Local Studies Shared Service: Accommodation Project 
Update  (Pages 7 - 32)

To consider a report on the current position with regard to the Archives relocation 
proposal which recommends a way forward for the proposal

6. Update on the Implementation of Shared Service Arrangements to Provide ICT, 
HR and Finance Services to Both Authorities.  (Pages 33 - 38)

To consider a report which provides an update on the progress made in regards to 
the mobilisation of the programme of work required to deliver the establishment of a 
Shared Service for the delivery of ICT and establishment of a Shared Service for 
the delivery of HR & Finance

7. CoSocius Service Reviews  (Pages 39 - 76)

To consider a report on the progress being made in the delivery of the Service 
Review programme



Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 27th November, 2015 at Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Councillor D Brown (Chairman)
Councillor D Armstrong (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Gilbert (substitute for Cllr JP Findlow), B Clarke (substitute for 
Cllr P Donovan) and A Claydon (substitute for Cllr L Gittins)

Officers
Cheshire East Council
Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer
Jackie Gray, Corporate Manager, Business Intelligence and Data
Suzanne Antrobus, Legal Team Manager Commercial Projects and Property
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Mark Wynn, Head of Finance
Aaron Thomas, Programme Manager
Eric Burt, Health and Safety Manager

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors JP Findlow, P Groves, L Gittins 
and P Donovan.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors D Brown and D Armstrong declared an Outside Body Interest 
as an appointed Member of the CoSocius Shareholder Board.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2015 be noted.



18 SHARED SERVICES MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 2015-16 

The Committee considered a summary of the mid-year position for the 
remaining Shared Services, including both financial and non-financial 
performance.

It was reported that the mid-year financial outturn forecast was an 
aggregated overspend of £44k, predominantly attributed to the 
Occupational Health Unit. Five of the Shared Services had been rated as 
‘Green’ in
[...]
2016 would be 
achievable and this would also tie in with the ChESS/SBSA services to 
schools’ contract which followed the academic year.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and the start date for the contract of 1 September 
2016 be approved.

20 SHARED SERVICES PROJECT UPDATE. 

The Committee considered a report on the progress being made on key 
change projects within the Shared Service arrangements in relation to 
Archives and Local Studies and the Archaeology Planning and Advisor 
Service.

It had been agreed that an alternative site for the Archives and Local 
Studies service would be sought in either Chester, Crewe or Winsford, 
with the potential for a two site solution not being ruled out.  Prior to 
determining the accommodation requirements the Archives Service was 
focusing on service delivery to meet future demands, not least in terms of 
technological developments.  Developing this vision would be fundamental 
to informing a successful Heritage Lottery Funding bid. 

The Archive Service had been subjected to a further inspection under the 
new National Archive Accreditation Scheme.  It was reported that the 
outcome from the inspection were positive and that the key findings were:

 the Service had a strong vision for the future, which was based on a 
good understanding of the people and possibilities involved

 the Service had good structures in place, with strong management 
and leadership 

 the Service understood where its priorities lay in the future
 the Archive’s primary home was working against them; being a 

drain on resources and preventing further development of the 
service offer.

Progress from the review of the Archaeology Advisory and Planning 
Service was detailed in the Report.  The second phase of the review had 
commenced to determine the most appropriate and effective means of 
joint working arrangements post 31 March 2016 and needed to take 
account of the wider scope of developing service delivery options and 
commercial opportunities currently being explored by Cheshire West and 
Chester Council.  



RESOLVED:  That

1 the progress on the delivery of the Cheshire Achieves and Local 
Studies Relocation Project be noted; and 

2 the progress with the second phase of the service review of the 
Archaeology Planning Advisory Service be noted.

21 COSOCIUS SERVICE REVIEWS 

The Committee consider a report on the progress being made in the 
delivery of the CoSocius Service Review programme.

Details of the progress against each service review in each Tranche 1 
were detailed in the Report and summary presentation.

It was noted that the response from the benchmarking exercise, carried 
out by Waterstons Ltd, had been poor, with only one supplier formally 
responding to the exercise.  The single supplier had only provided HR & 
Payroll transactional costing data.  No transactional costing data relating to 
Payments and Income were obtained through this formal exercise.  
Combined with access to other pricing information and intelligence by 
Waterstons, it appeared that CoSocius charges for these services were 
broadly in line with the marketplace.  

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the progress in delivery of the transactional services benchmarking 
review be noted; and 

2 the progress to date with the series of service reviews underway 
and the opportunities for collaboration and sharing across both 
Councils identified so far be noted.

22 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SHARED SERVICE 
ARRANGEMENTS TO PROVIDE ICT, HR AND FINANCE SERVICES TO 
BOTH AUTHORITIES 

The Committee consider a report on the progress being made in regards 
to the establishment of a Shared Services for the delivery of ICT and the 
delivery of HR and Finance.

Following the decision to revert to a shared service agreement to provide 
ICT, HR and Finance, a fortnightly Joint Programme Board had been 
established and was made up of Workstream Leads who represented the 
key areas of activity within the programme.  



Communication was underway with all affected staff to inform them of the 
TUPE Transfer Date, future employer and associated terms and 
conditions.  

RESOLVED:  

That the progress with the mobilisation of the programme of work needed 
to establish the two shared services be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm

Councillor D Brown (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

______________________________________________________________
Date of Meeting: 22 January 2016
Report of: Peter Bates -  Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East

Mark Wynn – Director of Finance, Cheshire West & Chester 
Subject/Title: Cheshire Archives and Local Studies Shared Service: 

Accommodation Project Update
___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of the current position with regard to the Archives 
relocation proposal and recommends a way forward for the proposal.  It also reports 
on the vision for the Archives and Local Studies service and on the award of 
Accredited Status to the service, together with the recommendations for the service 
arising from the Accreditation inspection.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 It is recommended that:

1. Progress to date on the Archives relocation project as set out in this report be 
noted.

2. Proposals for the future Joint Committee decisions concerning this project as 
outlined in Section 11 of this report be endorsed.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The need to find a replacement facility for the current Record Office in Duke Street, 
Chester, has been recognised by elected members from both authorities and is a 
key recommendation arising from the Accreditation report from November 2015.  

3.2 Since 2012 work has been carried out on building a detailed understanding of the 
requirements and potential costs of an archive facility, but it is importa
[...]
on in 
libraries and established local Heritage Hubs;

D) have developed new and innovative partnerships leading to an increased profile 
across Cheshire and beyond;

E) have increased and diversified funding, putting the service on a more sustainable 
basis;

F) be a recognised centre of excellence in collections, staff, knowledge and services, 
consolidating and developing expertise;

G) be a stronger, more visible, better recognised corporate resource for Cheshire West 
and Chester and Cheshire East Councils.

10.5 As a means of delivering these priorities, both authorities now need to take steps to 
further investigate how the service can evolve and be delivered to meet the 
expectations and aspirations of key stakeholders and customers. This will also help 
to inform the future HLF bid. 

Service delivery options

10.6 A number of options to relocate the CALS and continue to provide access to the 
collection while affording new and appropriate levels of accommodation and storage 
have been considered by officers following. These are as follows: 
1. 1 main base, with access and storage onsite, combined with satellite access 

points;
2. 2 main bases, with access and storage onsite, combined with a small number of 

satellite access points;
3. 1 main base, with access and a combination of onsite and offsite storage, with 

satellite access points;
4. 2 main bases, with access and a combination of onsite and offsite storage, with 

a small number of satellite access points;
5. All access to collections is virtual.  Storage in on one site with no public access;
6. 1 main base with access, but no storage onsite.  Series of satellite access points 

and 1 offsite store.

10.7 Options 3 and 4 have been identified as the preferred options to take forward and 
Appendix 4 presents the options appraisal. 

10.8 The recommendation is to undertake a more detailed options analysis of options 3 
and 4.  This is in line with the options recommended by Joint Committee in January 



2015 and will involve the use of staff and stakeholder workshops and telephone 
interviews with key stakeholders.  The criteria (priority criteria in bold) for this 
exercise and for a future site options appraisal will be:

1. Cost – capital and revenue. 
2. Creates a high level of accessibility via transport and online
3. Maintains the security of the records
4. Maintains the quality of service
5. Is sustainable in the long term
6. The Heritage Lottery Fund and other funders would fund the option
7. The option is flexible and adaptive to future change
8. Option will foster partnerships
9. Provides income opportunities  
10. Adds value to the community
11. Helps the service to reach more people and new people
12. Helps to deliver the vision for the service
13. Increases visibility of the service within the councils
14. Secures Accredited Archive and Place of Deposit statuses

11 Moving Forward

11.1 An independent expert will be contracted to deliver the more detailed options analysis, 
as described above.  This will form the basis of a report recommending a preferred 
service delivery model which will be presented to members of Joint Committee in 
March 2016.  

11.2 A Project Inquiry will be submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund in April 2016.

11.3 Once agreement on a preferred service delivery model is secured, if required the 
services of an independent expert will be secured to carry out a rigorous options 
appraisal of sites already identified as potential homes for the service against the 
criteria above.  It is anticipated that a recommendation about a preferred site(s) will be 
brought to Joint Committee in July.

11.4 Funding is currently being sought internally (see paragraph 7.1) to support the 
development of a Round 1 funding bid to HLF.  This will be required to secure the 
services of specialists who will prepare key evidence for the funding bid to the 
standard required by HLF (e.g. architectural work).  It is generally recommended that 
th
[...]
 a high level of accessibility via transport and online
3. Maintains the security of the records
4. Maintains the quality of service
5. Is sustainable in the long term
6. The Heritage Lottery Fund and other funders would fund the option
7. The option is flexible and adaptive to future change
8. Option will foster partnerships
9. Provides income opportunities  
10. Adds value to the community
11. Helps the service to reach more people and new people
12. Helps to deliver the vision for the service
13. Increases visibility of the service within the councils
14. Secures Accredited Archive and Place of Deposit statuses

The priority criteria for assessment are listed in bold. 

We will then work to develop the chosen option in 2016 onwards. 



Appendix 4

Options Assessment: Re-Locating the Cheshire Archives and Local 
Studies (CALS) Service

A number of options to relocate the CALS and continue to provide access to the 
collection whilst affording new and appropriate levels of accommodation and storage 
for the collection have been considered by Officers, and Members of the Shared 
Services Joint Committee. These are as follows: 

1. 1 main base, with access and storage onsite, combined with satellite access 
points;

2. 2 main bases, with access and storage onsite, combined with a small number 
of satellite access points;

3. 1 main base, with access and a combination of onsite and offsite storage, with 
satellite access points;

4. 2 main bases, with access and a combination of onsite and offsite storage, 
with a small number of satellite access points;

5. All access to collections is virtual.  Storage in on one site with no public 
access;

6. 1 main base with access, but no storage onsite.  Series of satellite access 
points and 1 offsite store.

A summary of the key considerations taken into account is set out below. Options 3 
and four have been identified as the preferred options to take forward .  The 
recommendation is to undertake a more detailed options ana
[...]
ing and providing access to digitised images are 
considerable The digitisation of archives would not stop at any point in the next few 
decades as the collections continue to grow: therefore digitisation would need to be 
continuous and in order to provide access and aid transparency would need to 
happen quickly.

Although there would be no capital costs associated with establishing a new user 
friendly access point, there would of course also continue to be significant revenue 
costs associated with storage of the original archives documents. 

A further consideration is that part of the experience of using archives, whether for 
research or for outreach/learning activities, is that the experience of touching ‘the 
original’ is important for many people.

It is recommended that this is not a preferred Option and although the service will 
continue to digitise as much of its collection as possible, to digitise the entire 
collection would not only incur significant financial costs, but it would also take a 
significant amount of time to do so, potentially negatively impacting on service 
provision and ability to meet statutory access requirements. 





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting:   22 January 2016

Report of: Mark Wynn – Director of Finance, Cheshire West and 
Chester 
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East

Subject/Title: Update on the implementation of shared service 
arrangements to provide ICT, HR and Finance services to 
both authorities.

          
                                              

1.0   Report Summary
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress made in 

regards to the mobilisation of the programme of work required to deliver the:

 Establishment of  a Shared Service for the delivery of ICT to be hosted by 
Cheshire East

 Establishment of a Shared Service for the delivery of HR & Finance hosted by 
Cheshire West and Chester

2.0   Decisions Requested

2.1 Members are requested to note the progress in the mobilisation of the 
programme of work needed to establish the two shared services.

3.0   Report Background

3.1 This report gives an update on the progress of the programme since the last 
Joint Committee when it was decided that Cheshire West and Chester Council 
and Cheshire East Council will to revert to a shared service arrangement to 
provide ICT, HR and Finance services to both authorities by the beginning of 
April 2016.

3.2 The work required to achieve the desired outcome is challenging particularly 
given the scale and complexity of the services involved.   Both services have a 
fundamental role in supporting and enabling the delivery of critical services to 
residents and businesses across Cheshire and therefore there needs to be 
minimal disruption throughout the transitional period.  It is also vital to ensure 
that the revised shared operations not only provide effective services to Cheshire 
communities but also represent value for money.

3.3 Consequently a fortnightly Joint Programme Board has been established 
Chaired by the respective S151 Officers, the Programme Board is made up of 



Workstream Leads who represent the key areas of activity within the 
programme.

3.4 The Board are responsible for managing and leading the delivery of the 
programme and good progress is being made across all areas particularly HR 
where timely employee engagement activity has been vital.

3.5 Resources have been mobilised to support the Workstream leads in the guise of 
overall Programme Management expertise, Project Management support aligned 
to each of the Workstreams and a Programme Management Office to help 
manage the interdependencies between the Workstreams.

3.6 Key Milestones for Day One of the programme include:
 TUPE Transfer date of 1st April (Day One)
 Agreed day one structure, cost sharing and contractual commitment in place 

for Day One

Key Milestones for Post Da
[...]
s involved the Programme Board are committed to 
meet fortnightly with the Project Managers meeting in the alternate weeks. This 
frequency of meetings and level of resources is required to ensure delivery of the 
programme for Day One. Progress on delivery of the plan will therefore continue 
at pace.

5.2 Communications with all affected staff to inform of TUPE Transfer process, future 
employer and associated terms and conditions will continue in line with agreed 
communication plan. This activity will be paramount to achieving a Day 1 transfer 
of staff.

5.3 Further to agreement of core principles for establishing two shared services, 
detailed work will be undertaken to understand and work through practicalities 
and key issues for the disaggregation. 

5.4 Instruction and input into development of key contractual agreements will 
continue, including development of Scope, Specifications, Performance 
Management Frameworks and Shared Services Agreements for both Cheshire 
East and CWaC for ICT and Transactional services.

6.0   Wards affected

6.1 None.

7.0   Policy implications

7.1 None.

8.0   Financial Implications

8.1 As a result of transferring all current activity from CoSocius to the two Councils 
and placing CoSocius into a dormant position there will be a need to return the 
company to a financially solvent position at 31 March 2016. This will require 
financial support from both Councils to address the companies reported loss for 
2014-15 (£0.8m). Both Councils will continue to work closely with CoSocius over 
the remainder of the year to deliver value for money from their operations and 
mitigate any further financial loss in 2015-16.  

9.0 Legal Implications

9.1 Instructions are being sought in relation to updating the administrative agreement 
and service agreements. A draft asset transfer agreement has been prepared. 
Assets and liabilities are being tracked and transfer outcomes reviewed.  The 
contract review is ongoing and principles in re
[...]
ark Wynn
: Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer / Cheshire West and Chester – Head of 
Finance

           Tel No: 01270 686013 / 01244 977830
           Email:  peterbates@cheshireeast.gov.uk / markwynn@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk 

mailto:peterbates@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:markwynn@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk




CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting:   22 January 2016

Report of: Peter Bates -  Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East
Mark Wynn – Director of Finance, Cheshire West & Chester 

Subject/Title: CoSocius Service Reviews

                                                                 

1.0   Report Summary
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress being made in 

the delivery of the Service Review programme which Members approved at the 
meeting of this Committee on 27 February 2015.  

2.0   Decisions Requested

Members are asked to:

2.1 Note the progress to date with the series of service reviews underway, the 
opportunities for collaboration and sharing across both Councils identified so far, 
and the proposal to review the phasing of the remaining review activities 
alongside the CoSocius Transfer Programme; 

2.2 Note the contents of the Outline Business Case regarding the implementation of 
a replacement Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) solution; 

2.3 Approve the recommendation to proceed with development of a Detailed 
Business Case regarding the ERP implementation, which will support a 
recommendation to proceed with a formal procurement process; and

2.4 Approve the resource plan and estimated costs for the development of the 
Detailed Business Case regarding the ERP implementation.

3.0   Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To update Members on the progress to date in delivery of the Service Review 
programme and the direction of travel for each review subject at the time of 
reporting, and to secure approval to proceed with additional work beyond the 
scope of the Service Review in relation to the proposed ERP implementation 
project.

4.0   Report Background

4.1 This committee at its meeting on 27 February 2015 approved a programme of 
work to review the delivery of applications and services by CoSocius to the two 
Councils.  



4.2 This report will provide an update to Members on the key themes and issues 
arising from the work to date, and an indication of the direction of travel for each 
area of review.  

4.3 The major focus of this report is the presentation of an Outline Business Case 
regarding the implementation of a replacement ERP solution.

5.0   COSOCIUS TRANSFER PROGRAMME

5.1 The October 2015 meeting of this Committee approved a decision to transfer 
CoSocius operations into two shared services hosted by the Councils.  Since 
then, a programme of work has been established to ensure the effective transfer 
of operations.  Members will be aware through separate update reports of 
progress to date on this activity.

5.2 The Service Review Programme has been brought within the remit of the 
CoSocius Transfer Programme, and forms part of the “establish hosting 
arrangements” workstream.  The service reviews have already successfully 
identified many opportunities to ensure the Councils work together to maximise 
service delivery outcomes through greater sharing of technology solutions.

5.3 Beyond the transfer of existing CoSocius activities into Council hosted shared 
services, the CoSocius Transfer Programme is also developing a revised target 
operating model for the ICT Delivery and Transactional Services elements of the 
company, to be implemented in the period beyond the immediate transfer of 
activities on 1 April 2016.  The outcomes from the service reviews will have a 
significant impact on the emerging ICT Delivery target operating model.

5.4 A consequence of the preparation for the effective transfer of operations as of 1 
April 2016, and the criticality of the work required to prepare for this transfer, has 
been a refocussing of effort to ensure the successful transition of activities into 
the Councils.  Where appropriate, the CoSocius contribution to activities in 
relation to service reviews has been paused, to ensure that when the reviews 
deliver their outcomes, they are fully aligned with the wider ICT transformation 
programme which will be underway post-transfer.  

5.5 However, the business-focussed aspects of the service review methodology, 
involving assessing what services across both Councils need from their 
technology solutions in order to support their future vision and strategies, 
continue to be taken forward.

5.6 An update will be brought to the next meeting of this Committee as to how the 
ongoing service reviews will be phased in order to maximise their potential 
outcomes.

6.0   SERVICE REVIEWS – PROGRESS UPDATE

6.1 The programme of service reviews approved by Members at the previous 
Committee is set out below, showing proportion of total application support costs 
charged by CoSocius to the Councils for each review:



Tranche 1 – April ’15 to December ‘15 Tranche 2 – October ’15 to May ‘16
Enterprise Business Systems (50%) Revenues and Benefits (5%)
Health & Social Care (Adults & Children) 
(3%)

Cash Receipting and Income Management 
(2%)

End User Computing (desktop, mobile, 
etc) (11%)

Highways (1%)

Geographic Information Systems (3%) Children and Young Persons (1%) – now 
included in Health & Social Care review

Business Intelligence and Reporting (2%) Document Management (1%)
Schools Information System (0%) Elections (1%)
Resource Planning (Homecare) (1%) Environmental Health (1%) – now included 

in Planning & Building Control review
Customer Service (5%) Transport (1%)
Planning and Building Control (3%) 

CoSocius cost associated with Tranche 1 CoSocius cost associated with Tranche 2 
£5.1m £0.83m

6.2 Progress against each review is outlined below.

Tranche 1 Reviews

Enterprise Business Systems
[...]
se Business Systems

Kathy Clark Page 22 January 2016 

1.9 Governance

The following roles are typically established as part of best practice project management 
practices when launching any significant project.  Suggested individuals to fulfil these roles 
for the ERP replacement project are included.

Role Name Title
Project Executive / SRO Dominic Oakeshott Head of Service, Business 

Management & Performance, CE

Senior Supplier Gareth Pawlett Corporate Manager, ICT, CE

Senior User Ian Kirby Senior Manager, Performance and 
Programmes, CWaC

It is proposed that the governance arrangements for this project make maximum use of 
existing governance structures.  It is suggested that the ERP Project Board reports to the 
existing Joint Officer Board, which in turn is then accountable to the Shared Services Joint 
Committee.   These proposals will be developed and appropriate approval obtained early 
during the proposed DBC phase of the project.



Service Review Outline Business Case: Enterprise Business Systems

Kathy Clark Page 23 January 2016 

5. PROCURMENT APPROACH

1.10 Procurement Strategy

The procurement approach will be determined during the Detailed Business Case phase.




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Cheshire Archives and Local Studies Shared Service: Accommodation Project Update
	Copy of Appendix 1 - Timetable 2016-19
	Appendix 2 - Accreditation report summary
	Appendix 3 Cheshire Archives and Local Studies vision FINAL
	Appendix 4 Options Appraisal

	6 Update on the Implementation of Shared Service Arrangements to Provide ICT, HR and Finance Services to Both Authorities.
	7 CoSocius Service Reviews
	ERP Service Review Outline Business Case v1.0 final




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 22nd January, 2016 at G1 -  Wyvern House, The Drumber, 

Winsford, CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Councillor D Brown (Chairman)
Councillor D Armstrong (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors JP Findlow, P Groves, P Donovan and L Gittins

Officers
Cheshire East Council
Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer
Jackie Gray, Corporate Manager,  Business Intelligence and Data
Suzanne Antrobus, Legal Team Manager Commercial Projects and Property
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Cheshire West and Chester
Mark Wynn, Head of Finance
Sam Brousas, Head of Professional Services
Aaron Thomas, Programme Manager
Paul Newman, Archives Local Studies Manager

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors D Brown and D Armstrong declared an Outside Body Interest 
as an appointed Member of the CoSocius Shareholder Board.

25 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2015 be approved, 
subject to the spelling correction in Minute 19 – Occupational Health Unit, 
of ‘Wet’ to ‘West’ in the second bullet point.



27 CHESHIRE ARCHIVES AND LOCAL STUDIES SHARED SERVICE: 
ACCOMMODATION PROJECT UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report on the current position with the 
Archives relocation proposals.

A number of options to relocate the Cheshire Archives and Local Studies 
and continue to provide access to the collection whilst affording new and 
appropriate levels of accommodation and storage had been consider by 
officer – details of which were contained in Appendix 4 to the report.

Options 3 and 4 had been identified as the preferred options to take 
forward.  A more detailed analysis of these options would be carried out by 
an independent expert and would involve the use of staff and stakeholder 
workshops and telephone interviews with key stakeholders.  The outcome 
of this analysis and the preferred service model would be reported to the 
meeting of the Joint Committee in March 2016.

RESOLVED:  That

1 the progress to date on the Archives relocation project be noted.

2 the proposals for the future Joint Committee decisions concerning 
this project, as outlined in Section 11 of the report, be endorsed.

28 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SHARED SERVICE 
ARRANGEMENTS TO PROVIDE ICT, HR AND FINANCE SERVICES TO 
BOTH AUTHORITIES. 

The Committee considered a report on the progress being made in 
regards to the establishment of a Shared Service for the delivery of ICT 
and a shared service for the delivery of HR and Finance.

The report detailed the progress on the key workstreams of the 
programme in relation to HR, Finance, legal and governance, business 
continuity and for the development of the ICT Shared Service.

All affected staff would be informed of the TUPE Transfer process, future 
employer and associated terms and conditions 

Three key programme risks had been identified and it was requested that 
more information on the risks identified be provided to the Joint 
Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That the progress in the mobilisation of the programme of work needed to 
establish the two shared services be noted.



29 COSOCIUS SERVICE REVIEWS 

The Committee considered a report on progress being made in the 
delivery of the CoSocius Service Review programme.

The report provided an update on the key themes and issues arising from 
the work to date, and an indication of the direction of travel for each area 
of review.  

Where appropriate the CoSocius contribution to activities in relation to the 
service reviews has been paused, to ensure that when the reviews deliver 
their outcomes, they were fully aligned with the wider ICT transformation 
programme which would be underway post-transfer.

The Outline Business Case for the implementation of a replacement 
Enterprise Business System was presented to the Joint Committee and 
approval was sought to proceed with a the development of a detailed 
Business Case.

RESOLVED:  That

1 the progress to date with the service reviews underway, the 
opportunities for collaboration and sharing across both Councils 
identified so far, and the proposals to review the phasing of the 
remaining review activities alongside the CoSocius Transfer 
Programme be noted;

2 the contents of the Outline Business Case regarding the 
implementation of a replacement Enterprise Resource Planning 
solution be noted;

3 the recommendation to proceed with development of a Detailed 
Business Case regarding the Enterprise Resource Planning 
implementation, which will support a recommendation to proceed 
with a formal procurement process be approved; and

4 the resource plan and estimated costs for the development of the 
Detailed Business Case regarding the Enterprise Resource 
Planning implementation be approved.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm

Councillor D Brown (Chairman)


